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MODEL:
WMDY25163/WMDY25164/WMDY25166/WMDY25167/WMDY25168

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions carefully
before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our user
manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the product you
received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if there are any
technology or software updates on our product.

HORSE HAY NET
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WARNING AND CAUTION
 Choking Hazard: Ensure the hay net is hung at a height where horses

cannot chew or bite off pieces of the hardware. Loose parts or torn fabric can
pose a choking or ingestion risk.

 Entanglement Risk: Always inspect the hay net for frayed straps, broken
hardware, or loose threads before each use. Damaged components can
entangle a horse’s legs, neck, or head, leading to serious injury or death.

 Overloading Danger: Do not exceed the recommended hay capacity.
Overfilling can strain the seams and hardware, causing the bag to break and
potentially harming the horse.To avoid net damage, difficulty in handling, or
impaired access to forage caused by overfilling, it is recommended to leave a
10%-15% capacity margin.

 Proper Hanging: Hang the hay net securely using the designated straps and
hardware. Ensure it is attached to a stable structure that can support the
weight of the hay and resist pulling from the horse.

 Regular Inspection: Check the hay net daily for signs of wear, such as
frayed nylon, loose stitches, or damaged metal parts. Discontinue use
immediately if any defects are found.

 Cleaning Instructions: Clean the hay net with mild soap and water only.
Avoid using harsh chemicals or abrasive cleaners, as they can degrade the
nylon material and compromise its strength.

 Supervision: Always supervise horses when they are using the hay net,
especially during the initial uses, to ensure they do not attempt to damage or
misuse the product.Friendly Reminder: This product is a training aid. For
initial use, it is recommended to limit the duration to 10-15 minutes and
gradually increase it to 24-hour continuous use; if impatient or anxious horses
frequently bite the net, adjust the mesh size or temporarily reduce the usage
time, and if the horse later switches to calm feeding, the usage duration can
be extended gradually.
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Model WMDY25163

Main Material PE

Mesh Types Small Mesh

Knotting Net Types Knotless Net

Product Dimensions(ft) 5*5*5

Model WMDY25164

Main Material PE

Mesh Types Small Mesh

Knotting Net Types Knotless Net

Product Dimensions(ft) 6*6*6

Model WMDY25166

Main Material PE

Mesh Types Medium Mesh

Knotting Net Types Knotless Net

Product Dimensions(ft) 5*5*5

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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Model WMDY25167

Main Material PE

Mesh Types Medium Mesh

Knotting Net Types Knotless Net

Product Dimensions(ft) 6*6*6

Model WMDY25168

Main Material PE

Mesh Types Medium Mesh

Knotting Net Types Knotted Net

Product Dimensions(ft) 5*5*5
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Usage Steps

1

Place net
over the bale

2

Slip the hay
net over the
inside of the
hay bale
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3

Tighten the
sealing rope
to close the
net

4

Tie the
sealing rope
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5

The rope can
be fixed on
pillar

USAGE AND MAINTENANCE GUIDELINES
FOR HORSE HAY NETS

I. Usage Guidelines

Choose the Right Product Based on Horse’s Needs
 Select a hay net with appropriate capacity and material according to the

horse’s age (e.g., foal, adult horse, senior horse), feeding habits (e.g.,
whether it eats eagerly or tears at forage), and body size. For example:

 For senior horses at risk of choking, choose a slow-feeding hay net with a
fine-mesh design.

 This avoids feeding difficulties or hay net damage caused by mismatched
products.
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Proper Installation and Securing
 Hang the hay net at a suitable height in the stable (approximately 60-80 cm

above the ground). The height should allow the horse to eat naturally with its
head lowered, ensuring neck comfort. Avoid hanging it too high (which forces
the horse to stretch its neck uncomfortably) or too low (which may lead to
trampling). Use sturdy hooks or ropes to secure the hay net, ensuring the
hanging point is stable to prevent the bag from swaying, falling, or being
dragged to the ground by the horse.

Control Hay Filling Amount
 When filling hay each time:
 Do not overfill (it is recommended to fill no more than 2/3 of the hay net’s

capacity). This prevents forage from spilling and wasting, while leaving
enough comfortable feeding space for the horse.

 Do not underfill either. Insufficient hay may cause the horse to bite or trample
the hay net when it cannot reach the remaining forage.

Avoid Forced Use and Improper Intervention
 If the horse shows resistance when using the hay net for the first time (e.g.,

pacing, refusing to eat, biting the bag), do not force it. Instead, place a small
amount of hay at the bag’s opening to guide the horse to adapt gradually.

 During feeding, do not pull or sway the hay net randomly, as this may startle

the horse or cause it to choke.II. Daily Maintenance
Regular Cleaning for Hygiene
 After replacing hay each time, empty residual forage crumbs, dust, and horse

hair from the hay net to prevent spoiled forage from breeding bacteria.
 Conduct a deep cleaning once a week:
 For washable materials (e.g., canvas, nylon), rinse with clean water or mild

pet-specific detergent, then air-dry completely before reuse.
 For woven straw hay nets, use a stiff brush to clean debris from gaps, then

place in a ventilated area to dry and prevent mildew.

Inspect Component Condition and Address Wear Promptly
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 Before each use, check the hay net’s straps, seams, mesh/bag opening
edges for damage (e.g., tearing, unravelling, splitting), and ensure
hooks/ropes are not rusted or loose.

 For minor unravelling, repair it promptly with wear-resistant thread.
 If straps are broken, the mesh is extensively damaged, or the material is

mildewed/hardened (which affects the horse’s feeding safety), replace the
hay net immediately and do not continue using it.

Proper Storage to Extend Service Life
 When not in use:
 Clean the hay net thoroughly and dry it completely.
 Fold or lay it flat for storage in a dry, ventilated, and dark storage room. This

avoids material aging, fading due to direct sunlight, or mildew caused by
humid environments.

 When storing, do not stack the hay net with sharp objects (e.g., metal fittings
on horse gear, tools) to prevent tearing. Keep it away from the horse’s activity
area to avoid being bitten or trampled.

Handling Special Situations
 If the hay net is accidentally contaminated by horse urine or feces:
 Clean and disinfect it thoroughly immediately. Soak it in diluted pet-specific

disinfectant for 10-15 minutes, then rinse well.
 Dry it completely before reuse to prevent odours and bacterial residues.
 In low-temperature winter conditions:
 If the hay net material hardens (e.g., some nylon materials), do not hang it for

use directly. Place it indoors for a while to restore flexibility before filling it with
forage. This prevents the brittle material from breaking under stress.



Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX
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E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.



FILET À FOIN POUR CHEVAUX
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MODÈLE: WMDY25163/WMDY2516 4/ WMDY25166/WMDY2516 7/
WMDY25168

Ceci est le mode d'emploi d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité
du manuel avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit d'interpréter
clairement ce manuel d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit dépend du
produit que vous avez reçu. Veuillez nous excuser de ne pas vous informer
ultérieurement des mises à jour technologiques ou logicielles de notre
produit.

HORSE HAY NET
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AVERTISSEMENT ET ATTENTION
 Risque d'étouffement : Assurez-vous que le filet à foin est suspendu à une

hauteur où les chevaux ne peuvent pas mâcher ou arracher des pièces de la
quincaillerie. Les pièces détachées ou le tissu déchiré peuvent présenter un
risque d'étouffement ou d'ingestion.

 Risque d'enchevêtrement : Avant chaque utilisation , vérifiez toujours que
le filet à foin ne présente pas de sangles effilochées, de pièces cassées ou
de fils lâches. Des composants endommagés peuvent s'emmêler dans les
pattes, l'encolure ou la tête du cheval, entraînant des blessures graves, voire
mortelles.

 Danger de surcharge : Ne dépassez pas la capacité de foin recommandée.
Un remplissage excessif peut comprimer les coutures et les ferrures,
provoquer la rupture du sac et potentiellement blesser le cheval. Pour éviter
d'endommager le filet, de compliquer la manipulation ou de gêner l'accès au
fourrage en cas de remplissage excessif, il est recommandé de laisser une
marge de 10 % à 15 %.

 Suspension adéquate : Suspendez solidement le filet à foin à l'aide des
sangles et du matériel prévus à cet effet. Assurez-vous qu'il est fixé à une
structure stable capable de supporter le poids du foin et de résister à la
traction du cheval.

 Inspection régulière : Vérifiez quotidiennement le filet à foin pour déceler
tout signe d'usure, comme du nylon effiloché, des coutures lâches ou des
pièces métalliques endommagées. Cessez immédiatement l'utilisation si
vous constatez des défauts.

 Instructions de nettoyage : Nettoyez le filet à foin uniquement avec de l’eau
et un savon doux. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs ou abrasifs, car ils
peuvent endommager le nylon et compromettre sa résistance.

 Supervision : Surveillez toujours les chevaux lorsqu’ils utilisent le filet à foin ,
surtout lors des premières utilisations, afin de vous assurer qu’ils ne tentent
pas de l’endommager ou de l’utiliser de manière inappropriée. Rappel : Ce
produit est un outil d’entraînement. Lors de la première utilisation, il est
recommandé de limiter la durée d’utilisation à 10-15 minutes et d’augmenter
progressivement jusqu’à une utilisation continue de 24 heures. Si les
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chevaux impatients ou anxieux mordent fréquemment le filet, ajustez la taille
des mailles ou réduisez temporairement la durée d’utilisation. Si le cheval
passe ensuite à une alimentation calme, la durée d’utilisation peut être
prolongée progressivement.

Modèle WMDY25163

Matériau principal Éducation physique

Types de maillage Petite maille

Types de filets à nœuds Filet sans nœuds

Dimensions du produit

( pi )

5*5*5

Modèle WMDY2516 4

Matériau principal Éducation physique

Types de maillage Petite maille

Types de filets à nœuds Filet sans nœuds

Dimensions du produit 6 * 6 * 6

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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( pi )

Modèle WMDY2516 6

Matériau principal Éducation physique

Types de maillage Maille moyenne

Types de filets à nœuds Filet sans nœuds

Dimensions du produit

( pi )

5*5*5

Modèle WMDY2516 7

Matériau principal Éducation physique

Types de maillage Maille moyenne

Types de filets à nœuds Filet sans nœuds

Dimensions du produit

( pi )

6 * 6 * 6

Modèle WMDY2516 8

Matériau principal Éducation physique

Types de maillage Maille moyenne

Types de filets à nœuds Filet noué
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Dimensions du produit

( pi )

5 * 5 * 5

Étapes d'utilisation

1

Placer le filet
sur la balle



- 7 -

2

Glissez le filet
à foin sur
l'intérieur de
la balle de
foin

3

Serrez la
corde
d'étanchéité
pour fermer le
filet
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4

Attachez la
corde
d'étanchéité

5

La corde peut
être fixée sur
un pilier
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET
D'ENTRETIEN DES FILETS À FOIN POUR
CHEVAUX

I. Directives d'utilisation

Choisissez le bon produit en fonction des besoins du cheval
 Choisissez un filet à foin de capacité et de matériau adaptés à l'âge du cheval

(poulain, cheval adulte, cheval senior), à ses habitudes alimentaires
(mangeaisons avides ou fourrages déchirés) et à sa taille. Par exemple :

 Pour les chevaux âgés risquant de s’étouffer, choisissez un filet à foin à
alimentation lente avec une conception à mailles fines.

 Cela évite les difficultés d'alimentation ou les dommages au filet à foin causés
par des produits non adaptés.

Installation et fixation appropriées
 Suspendez le filet à foin à une hauteur adaptée dans l'écurie (environ 60 à 80

cm du sol). Cette hauteur doit permettre au cheval de manger naturellement,
la tête baissée, pour un confort optimal au niveau de l'encolure. Évitez de le
suspendre trop haut (ce qui forcerait le cheval à étirer son encolure de
manière inconfortable) ou trop bas (ce qui pourrait entraîner un piétinement).
Utilisez des crochets ou des cordes solides pour fixer le filet à foin, en veillant
à ce que le point de suspension soit stable afin d'éviter que le sac ne se
balance, ne tombe ou ne soit traîné au sol par le cheval.

Contrôler la quantité de foin remplie
 Lors du remplissage du foin à chaque fois :
 Ne remplissez pas excessivement (il est recommandé de ne pas remplir plus

des 2/3 de la capacité du filet à foin). Cela évite les débordements et le
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gaspillage de fourrage, tout en laissant suffisamment d'espace pour nourrir le
cheval.

 Ne remplissez pas trop le filet. Un manque de foin peut amener le cheval à
mordre ou à piétiner le filet à foin lorsqu'il ne peut pas atteindre le fourrage
restant.

Évitez l'utilisation forcée et les interventions inappropriées
 Si le cheval manifeste une certaine résistance lors de la première utilisation

du filet à foin (par exemple, il arpente le sac, refuse de manger ou le mordille),
ne le forcez pas. Placez plutôt une petite quantité de foin à l'ouverture du sac
pour guider l'adaptation progressive du cheval.

 Pendant le repas, ne tirez pas et ne balancez pas le filet à foin au hasard, car

cela pourrait surprendre le cheval ou l'étouffer. II. Entretien

quotidien
Nettoyage régulier pour l'hygiène
 Après chaque remplacement du foin, videz les miettes de fourrage

résiduelles, la poussière et les poils de cheval du filet à foin pour éviter que le
fourrage avarié ne favorise la prolifération des bactéries.

 Effectuez un nettoyage en profondeur une fois par semaine :
 Pour les matériaux lavables (par exemple, la toile, le nylon), rincez à l'eau

claire ou avec un détergent doux spécifique aux animaux, puis séchez
complètement à l'air libre avant de réutiliser.

 Pour les filets à foin en paille tressée, utilisez une brosse dure pour nettoyer
les débris des interstices, puis placez-les dans un endroit aéré pour sécher et
éviter la moisissure.

Inspectez l'état des composants et corrigez rapidement l'usure
 Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que les sangles, les coutures et les bords de

l'ouverture du filet/sac du filet à foin ne sont pas endommagés (par exemple,
déchirures, effilochements, fentes) et assurez-vous que les crochets/cordes
ne sont pas rouillés ou desserrés.

 En cas d'effilochage mineur, réparez-le rapidement avec du fil résistant à
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l'usure.
 Si les sangles sont cassées, si le maillage est fortement endommagé ou si le

matériau est moisi/durci (ce qui affecte la sécurité alimentaire du cheval),
remplacez immédiatement le filet à foin et ne continuez pas à l'utiliser.

Stockage approprié pour prolonger la durée de vie
 Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé :
 Nettoyez soigneusement le filet à foin et séchez-le complètement.
 Pliez-le ou posez-le à plat pour le ranger dans un local sec, aéré et sombre.

Cela évite le vieillissement du matériau, la décoloration due à la lumière
directe du soleil ou la moisissure due à l'humidité.

 Lors du rangement, ne placez pas le filet à foin avec des objets tranchants
(par exemple, des ferrures métalliques sur l'équipement du cheval, des outils)
afin d'éviter tout risque de déchirure. Gardez-le loin de la zone d'activité du
cheval pour éviter les morsures ou les piétinements.

Gestion des situations particulières
 Si le filet à foin est accidentellement contaminé par de l’urine ou des

excréments de cheval :
 Nettoyez-le et désinfectez-le soigneusement immédiatement. Trempez-le

dans un désinfectant spécifique pour animaux dilué pendant 10 à 15 minutes,
puis rincez abondamment.

 Séchez-le complètement avant de le réutiliser pour éviter les odeurs et les
résidus bactériens.

 Dans des conditions hivernales de basse température :
 Si le matériau du filet à foin durcit (par exemple, certains matériaux en nylon),

ne le suspendez pas directement pour l'utiliser. Placez-le à l'intérieur pendant
un certain temps pour qu'il retrouve sa souplesse avant de le remplir de
fourrage. Cela empêche le matériau fragile de se briser sous l'effet de la
tension.
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Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Adresse : Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200 000 CN.
Importé en Australie : SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVASTREET, ASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australie
Importé aux États-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166
Anaheim
Lieu, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.



PFERDEHEU NET
MODELL:
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MODELL: WMDY25163/WMDY2516 4/ WMDY25166/WMDY2516 7/
WMDY25168

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig
durch, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behält sich eine
klare Auslegung unserer Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Aussehen des
Produkts hängt vom gelieferten Produkt ab. Bitte haben Sie Verständnis
dafür, dass wir Sie nicht erneut über Technologie- oder Software-Updates
informieren.

HORSE HAY NET
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WARNUNG UND VORSICHT
 Erstickungsgefahr: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Heunetz so hoch

aufgehängt ist, dass Pferde nicht an den Teilen kauen oder beißen können.
Lose Teile oder zerrissener Stoff können eine Erstickungs- oder
Verschluckungsgefahr darstellen.

 Verwicklungsgefahr: Überprüfen Sie das Heunetz vor jedem Gebrauch auf
ausgefranste Riemen, beschädigte Teile oder lose Fäden. Beschädigte Teile
können sich an Beinen, Hals oder Kopf des Pferdes verfangen und zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen.

 Überladungsgefahr: Überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlene Heukapazität.
Eine Überfüllung kann die Nähte und die Beschläge belasten, wodurch der
Sack reißen und das Pferd möglicherweise verletzt werden kann. Um
Netzschäden, Schwierigkeiten bei der Handhabung oder einen
eingeschränkten Zugang zum Futter durch Überfüllung zu vermeiden, wird
empfohlen, einen Kapazitätsspielraum von 10–15 % einzuhalten.

 Richtiges Aufhängen: Hängen Sie das Heunetz sicher mit den dafür
vorgesehenen Gurten und Beschlägen auf. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es an
einer stabilen Struktur befestigt ist, die das Gewicht des Heus tragen kann
und dem Zug des Pferdes standhält.

 Regelmäßige Kontrolle: Kontrollieren Sie das Heunetz täglich auf
Verschleißerscheinungen wie ausgefranstes Nylon, lose Nähte oder
beschädigte Metallteile. Bei Mängeln ist die Nutzung sofort einzustellen.

 Reinigungshinweise: Reinigen Sie das Heunetz nur mit milder Seife und
Wasser. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung aggressiver Chemikalien oder
Scheuermittel, da diese das Nylonmaterial angreifen und seine Festigkeit
beeinträchtigen können.

 Aufsicht: Beaufsichtigen Sie Pferde bei der Verwendung des Heunetzes
stets , insbesondere bei den ersten Anwendungen, um sicherzustellen, dass
sie nicht versuchen, das Produkt zu beschädigen oder zu missbrauchen.
Freundliche Erinnerung: Dieses Produkt ist ein Trainingshilfsmittel. Bei der
ersten Verwendung wird empfohlen, die Dauer auf 10–15 Minuten zu
begrenzen und sie schrittweise auf eine 24-stündige Daueranwendung zu
erhöhen. Wenn ungeduldige oder ängstliche Pferde häufig in das Netz
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beißen, passen Sie die Maschengröße an oder reduzieren Sie
vorübergehend die Nutzungsdauer. Wenn das Pferd später auf ruhiges
Fressen umstellt, kann die Nutzungsdauer schrittweise verlängert werden.

Modell WMDY25163

Hauptmaterial PE

Netztypen​ ​ Kleine Maschen

Knotennetztypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knotenloses Netz

Produktabmessungen

( ft )

5*5*5

Modell WMDY2516 4

Hauptmaterial PE

Netztypen​ ​ Kleine Maschen

Knotennetztypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knotenloses Netz

Produktabmessungen

( ft )

6 * 6 * 6

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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Modell WMDY2516 6

Hauptmaterial PE

Netztypen​ ​ Mittlere Maschenweite

Knotennetztypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knotenloses Netz

Produktabmessungen

( ft )

5*5*5

Modell WMDY2516 7

Hauptmaterial PE

Netztypen​ ​ Mittlere Maschenweite

Knotennetztypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knotenloses Netz

Produktabmessungen

( ft )

6 * 6 * 6

Modell WMDY2516 8

Hauptmaterial PE

Netztypen​ ​ Mittlere Maschenweite

Knotennetztypen​ ​ ​ ​ Geknotetes Netz

Produktabmessungen 5 * 5 * 5
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( ft )

Verwendungsschritte​

1

Netz über
den Ballen
legen
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2

Das Heunetz
über die
Innenseite
des
Heuballens
stülpen

3

Ziehen Sie
das
Verschlusssei
l fest, um das
Netz zu
schließen
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4

Binden Sie
das
Dichtungsseil

5

Das Seil kann
an der Säule
befestigt
werden
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GEBRAUCHS- UND PFLEGEHINWEISE
FÜR PFERDEHEUNETZE

I. Nutzungsrichtlinien

Wählen Sie das richtige Produkt basierend auf den
Bedürfnissen Ihres Pferdes
 Wählen Sie ein Heunetz mit geeigneter Kapazität und Material entsprechend

dem Alter des Pferdes (z. B. Fohlen, erwachsenes Pferd, Seniorpferd),
seinen Fressgewohnheiten (z. B. ob es gierig frisst oder beim Futter reißt)
und seiner Körpergröße. Zum Beispiel:

 Wählen Sie für ältere Pferde, bei denen Erstickungsgefahr besteht, ein
Heunetz mit langsamer Fütterung und feiner Maschenkonstruktion.

 Dadurch werden Fütterungsschwierigkeiten oder Heunetzschäden durch
nicht passende Produkte vermieden.

Richtige Installation und Sicherung
 Hängen Sie das Heunetz in geeigneter Höhe im Stall auf (ca. 60–80 cm über

dem Boden). Die Höhe sollte es dem Pferd ermöglichen, mit gesenktem Kopf
zu fressen und den Nacken zu schonen. Hängen Sie das Netz nicht zu hoch
(dadurch wird das Pferd gezwungen, den Hals unangenehm zu strecken)
oder zu niedrig (dadurch kann es zum Trampeln kommen). Befestigen Sie
das Heunetz mit stabilen Haken oder Seilen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der
Aufhängepunkt stabil ist, damit der Sack nicht schwankt, herunterfällt oder
vom Pferd zu Boden gezogen wird.

Kontrolle der Heufüllmenge
 Beim jeweiligen Einfüllen von Heu:
 Nicht überfüllen (es wird empfohlen, das Heunetz nicht mehr als zu 2/3

seines Fassungsvermögens zu füllen). Dadurch wird verhindert, dass Futter
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verschüttet wird und verschwendet wird, und gleichzeitig bleibt genügend
bequemer Fressplatz für das Pferd.

 Füllen Sie das Heunetz auch nicht zu wenig ein. Zu wenig Heu kann dazu
führen, dass das Pferd das Heunetz zerbeißt oder zertrampelt, wenn es nicht
an das restliche Futter herankommt.

Vermeiden Sie Zwangsnutzung und unsachgemäße Eingriffe
 Wenn das Pferd bei der ersten Benutzung des Heunetzes Widerstand zeigt (z.

B. durch Herumlaufen, Verweigerung der Nahrungsaufnahme, Beißen in den
Sack), üben Sie keinen Zwang aus. Legen Sie stattdessen eine kleine Menge
Heu in die Öffnung des Sacks, um dem Pferd eine schrittweise Anpassung zu
ermöglichen.

 Während der Fütterung darf das Heunetz nicht willkürlich gezogen oder hin
und her bewegt werden, da das Pferd dadurch erschreckt werden oder

ersticken könnte. II. Tägliche Pflege
Regelmäßige Reinigung für mehr Hygiene
 Entfernen Sie nach jedem Heuwechsel Futterkrümel, Staub und

Pferdehaarreste aus dem Heunetz, um zu verhindern, dass sich in
verdorbenem Futter Bakterien bilden.

 Führen Sie einmal pro Woche eine gründliche Reinigung durch:
 Bei waschbaren Materialien (z. B. Segeltuch, Nylon) spülen Sie sie mit klarem

Wasser oder einem milden, speziell für Haustiere geeigneten
Reinigungsmittel ab und lassen Sie sie vor der Wiederverwendung
vollständig an der Luft trocknen.

 Bei Heunetzen aus gewebtem Stroh verwenden Sie eine harte Bürste, um
Schmutz aus den Zwischenräumen zu entfernen, und legen Sie sie dann zum
Trocknen an einen belüfteten Ort, um Schimmelbildung zu vermeiden.

Überprüfen Sie den Zustand der Komponenten und beheben
Sie Verschleiß umgehend
 Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch die Riemen, Nähte und Kanten der

Netz-/Taschenöffnung des Heunetzes auf Beschädigungen (z. B. Risse,
Auftrennungen, Spalten) und stellen Sie sicher, dass Haken/Seile nicht
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verrostet oder locker sind.
 Bei kleineren Ausfransungen reparieren Sie diese umgehend mit

verschleißfestem Garn.
 Bei gerissenen Gurten, stark beschädigten Maschen oder

verschimmeltem/verhärtetem Material (was die Fütterungssicherheit des
Pferdes beeinträchtigt) ist das Heunetz umgehend auszutauschen und nicht
weiter zu verwenden.

Richtige Lagerung zur Verlängerung der Lebensdauer
 Bei Nichtgebrauch:
 Reinigen Sie das Heunetz gründlich und trocknen Sie es vollständig.
 Zur Lagerung falten oder legen Sie es flach in einen trockenen, belüfteten

und dunklen Lagerraum. So vermeiden Sie Materialalterung, Ausbleichen
durch direkte Sonneneinstrahlung oder Schimmelbildung durch feuchte
Umgebungen.

 Stapeln Sie das Heunetz bei der Lagerung nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen
(z. B. Metallbeschlägen an Pferdegeschirr, Werkzeugen), um ein Reißen zu
vermeiden. Halten Sie es vom Aktivitätsbereich des Pferdes fern, um Bisse
oder Trampeln zu vermeiden.

Umgang mit besonderen Situationen
 Bei versehentlicher Verunreinigung des Heunetzes durch Pferdeurin oder

-kot:
 Reinigen und desinfizieren Sie es sofort gründlich. Weichen Sie es 10–15

Minuten lang in verdünntem Desinfektionsmittel für Haustiere ein und spülen
Sie es anschließend gut ab.

 Trocknen Sie es vor der Wiederverwendung vollständig, um Gerüche und
Bakterienrückstände zu vermeiden.

 Bei niedrigen Temperaturen im Winter:
 Wenn das Material des Heunetzes hart wird (z. B. einige Nylonmaterialien),

hängen Sie es nicht direkt auf. Legen Sie es für eine Weile in den
Innenbereich, um die Flexibilität wiederherzustellen, bevor Sie es mit Futter
füllen. Dies verhindert, dass das spröde Material unter Belastung bricht.
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SIATKA NA SIANO DLA KONI
MODELE:

WMDY25163/WMDY25164/WMDY25166/WMDY25167/WMDY25168
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MODEL: WMDY25163/WMDY2516 4/ WMDY25166/WMDY2516 7/
WMDY25168

To jest oryginalna instrukcja obsługi. Przed użyciem prosimy o dokładne
zapoznanie się z treścią instrukcji. Firma VEVOR zastrzega sobie prawo
do jednoznacznej interpretacji niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Wygląd
produktu zależy od stanu, w jakim go otrzymali Państwo. Prosimy o
wyrozumiałość, ale nie będziemy Państwa ponownie informować o
aktualizacjach technologicznych lub oprogramowania naszego produktu.

HORSE HAY NET
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OSTRZEŻENIE I UWAGA
 Ryzyko udławienia: Upewnij się, że siatka na siano jest zawieszona na

wysokości uniemożliwiającej koniom gryzienie lub odgryzanie elementów.
Luźne części lub rozdarty materiał mogą stwarzać ryzyko udławienia lub
połknięcia.

 Ryzyko zaplątania: Przed każdym użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić
siatkę na siano pod kątem przetartych pasów, uszkodzonych elementów lub
luźnych nici. Uszkodzone elementy mogą zaplątać nogi, szyję lub głowę
konia, powodując poważne obrażenia lub śmierć.

 Niebezpieczeństwo przeciążenia: Nie przekraczać zalecanej pojemności
worka na siano. Przepełnienie może spowodować naciągnięcie szwów i okuć,
co może spowodować pęknięcie worka i potencjalne obrażenia konia. Aby
uniknąć uszkodzenia siatki, trudności w obsłudze lub utrudnionego dostępu
do paszy spowodowanego przepełnieniem, zaleca się pozostawienie
marginesu pojemności wynoszącego 10–15%.

 Prawidłowe zawieszenie: Zawieś siatkę na siano bezpiecznie za pomocą
przeznaczonych do tego pasów i elementów mocujących. Upewnij się, że jest
przymocowana do stabilnej konstrukcji, która utrzyma ciężar siana i
zapobiegnie jego zerwaniu przez konia.

 Regularna kontrola: Codziennie sprawdzaj siatkę na siano pod kątem
śladów zużycia, takich jak przetarty nylon, poluzowane szwy lub uszkodzone
części metalowe. W przypadku stwierdzenia jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń
natychmiast zaprzestań użytkowania.

 Instrukcja czyszczenia: Siatkę na siano należy czyścić wyłącznie łagodnym
mydłem i wodą. Unikaj stosowania silnych środków chemicznych lub
ściernych środków czyszczących, ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić nylon i
osłabić jego wytrzymałość.

 Nadzór: Zawsze nadzoruj konie podczas korzystania z siatki na siano ,
zwłaszcza na początku, aby upewnić się, że nie próbują jej uszkodzić ani nie
używają niewłaściwie. Przypomnienie: Ten produkt jest pomocą szkoleniową.
Na początku zaleca się ograniczenie czasu użytkowania do 10-15 minut i
stopniowe wydłużanie go do 24 godzin ciągłego użytkowania. Jeśli
niecierpliwe lub lękliwe konie często gryzą siatkę, należy dostosować rozmiar
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oczek lub tymczasowo skrócić czas użytkowania. Jeśli koń później przejdzie
na spokojne karmienie, czas użytkowania można stopniowo wydłużać.

Model WMDY25163

Główny materiał WF

Typy siatek​ Mała siatka

Rodzaje siatek do

wiązania​

Sieć bezwęzłowa

Wymiary produktu

( stopy )

5*5*5

Model WMDY2516 4

Główny materiał WF

Typy siatek​ Mała siatka

Rodzaje siatek do

wiązania​

Sieć bezwęzłowa

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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Wymiary produktu

( stopy )

6 * 6 * 6

Model WMDY2516 6

Główny materiał WF

Typy siatek​ Średnia siatka

Rodzaje siatek do

wiązania​

Sieć bezwęzłowa

Wymiary produktu

( stopy )

5*5*5

Model WMDY2516 7

Główny materiał WF

Typy siatek​ Średnia siatka

Rodzaje siatek do

wiązania​

Sieć bezwęzłowa

Wymiary produktu

( stopy )

6 * 6 * 6

Model WMDY2516 8
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Główny materiał WF

Typy siatek​ Średnia siatka

Rodzaje siatek do

wiązania​

Siatka wiązana

Wymiary produktu

( stopy )

5 * 5 * 5

Kroki użytkowania
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1

Załóż siatkę
na belę

2

Załóż siatkę
na siano na
wewnętrzną
stronę beli
siana
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3

Naciągnij linę
uszczelniając
ą, aby
zamknąć
siatkę

4

Zawiąż linę
uszczelniając
ą
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5

Linę można
zamocować
na słupie

WYTYCZNE DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA
I KONSERWACJI SIATEK NA SIANO DLA
KONI

I. Wytyczne dotyczące użytkowania

Wybierz odpowiedni produkt w oparciu o potrzeby konia
 Wybierz siatkę na siano o odpowiedniej pojemności i materiale, w zależności

od wieku konia (np. źrebak, koń dorosły, koń starszy), nawyków
żywieniowych (np. czy je chętnie, czy szarpie paszę) oraz wielkości ciała. Na
przykład:

 W przypadku starszych koni zagrożonych zadławieniem należy wybrać siatkę
na siano o małych oczkach i powolnym posuwie.

 Dzięki temu unikniesz trudności w karmieniu lub uszkodzeń siatki na siano
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spowodowanych przez niedopasowane produkty.

Prawidłowa instalacja i zabezpieczenie
 Zawieś siatkę na siano na odpowiedniej wysokości w stajni (około 60-80 cm

nad ziemią). Wysokość powinna umożliwiać koniowi naturalne jedzenie z
opuszczoną głową, zapewniając komfort szyi. Unikaj zawieszania jej zbyt
wysoko (co zmusza konia do niewygodnego wyciągania szyi) lub zbyt nisko
(co może prowadzić do podeptania). Użyj mocnych haków lub lin do
zamocowania siatki na siano, upewniając się, że punkt zawieszenia jest
stabilny, aby zapobiec kołysaniu się, upadkowi lub ściągnięciu worka na
ziemię przez konia.

Kontroluj ilość wypełniania siana
 Podczas każdego napełniania siana:
 Nie przepełniaj siatki (zaleca się, aby nie przekraczała 2/3 jej pojemności).

Zapobiega to rozsypywaniu się i marnowaniu paszy, a jednocześnie
zapewnia koniowi wystarczającą ilość miejsca do wygodnego karmienia.

 Nie należy też zapełniać siatki zbyt małą ilością siana. Zbyt mała ilość siana
może spowodować, że koń będzie gryzł lub tratował siatkę, gdy nie będzie
mógł dosięgnąć pozostałej paszy.

Unikaj wymuszonego użycia i niewłaściwej interwencji
 Jeśli koń stawia opór podczas pierwszego użycia siatki na siano (np. chodzi,

odmawia jedzenia, gryzie worek), nie zmuszaj go do tego. Zamiast tego
umieść niewielką ilość siana przy otworze worka, aby pomóc koniowi
stopniowo się przyzwyczaić.

 Podczas karmienia nie należy ciągnąć ani nie należy niekontrolowanie
poruszać siatką na siano, ponieważ może to wystraszyć konia lub

spowodować jego zadławienie. II. Codzienna pielęgnacja
Regularne czyszczenie dla higieny
 Po każdej wymianie siana należy opróżnić siatkę z resztek paszy, kurzu i

sierści końskiej, aby zapobiec rozwojowi bakterii w zepsutej paszy.
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 Przeprowadź gruntowne sprzątanie raz w tygodniu:
 Materiały zmywalne (np. płótno, nylon) należy wypłukać w czystej wodzie lub

łagodnym detergencie odpowiednim dla zwierząt, a następnie dokładnie
wysuszyć na powietrzu przed ponownym użyciem.

 W przypadku siatek plecionych ze słomy na siano należy użyć sztywnej
szczotki, aby usunąć zanieczyszczenia ze szczelin, a następnie umieścić je
w przewiewnym miejscu, aby wyschły i zapobiegły rozwojowi pleśni.

Sprawdź stan podzespołów i szybko zajmij się ich zużyciem
 Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić paski siatki na siano, szwy i

krawędzie otworów siatki/worka pod kątem uszkodzeń (np. rozdarć, rozpruć
się, pęknięć) oraz upewnić się, że haki/liny nie są zardzewiałe lub luźne.

 W przypadku drobnych rozpruć należy je niezwłocznie naprawić za pomocą
nici odpornej na zużycie.

 Jeśli paski są zerwane, siatka jest poważnie uszkodzona lub materiał jest
spleśniały/stwardniały (co ma wpływ na bezpieczeństwo konia podczas
karmienia), należy natychmiast wymienić siatkę na siano i zaprzestać jej
używania.

Prawidłowe przechowywanie wydłużające żywotność
 Gdy nie jest używany:
 Dokładnie oczyść siatkę na siano i całkowicie ją wysusz.
 Złóż lub rozłóż płasko i przechowuj w suchym, wentylowanym i ciemnym

pomieszczeniu. Zapobiegnie to starzeniu się materiału, blaknięciu pod
wpływem bezpośredniego światła słonecznego lub pleśni spowodowanej
wilgocią.

 Podczas przechowywania nie układaj siatki na siano z ostrymi przedmiotami
(np. metalowymi elementami wyposażenia konia, narzędziami), aby zapobiec
jej rozdarciu. Trzymaj ją z dala od miejsca aktywności konia, aby uniknąć
pogryzienia lub podeptanie.

Radzenie sobie w sytuacjach szczególnych
 Jeżeli siatka na siano zostanie przypadkowo zanieczyszczona moczem lub

kałem konia:
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 Natychmiast dokładnie wyczyść i zdezynfekuj. Namocz w rozcieńczonym
środku dezynfekującym przeznaczonym dla zwierząt przez 10–15 minut, a
następnie dokładnie spłucz.

 Przed ponownym użyciem należy je dokładnie wysuszyć, aby zapobiec
powstawaniu nieprzyjemnych zapachów i rozwojowi bakterii.

 W warunkach zimowych o niskiej temperaturze:
 Jeśli materiał siatki na siano stwardnieje (np. niektóre materiały nylonowe),

nie należy jej bezpośrednio wieszać do użytku. Przed napełnieniem należy
umieścić ją na jakiś czas w pomieszczeniu, aby odzyskała elastyczność.
Zapobiegnie to pękaniu kruchego materiału pod wpływem naprężeń.
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PAARDENHOOI NET
MODEL:

WMDY25163/WMDY25164/WMDY25166/WMDY25167/WMDY25168
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MODEL: WMDY25163/WMDY2516 4/ WMDY25166/WMDY2516 7/
WMDY25168

Dit is de originele handleiding. Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door voordat
u het product gebruikt. VEVOR behoudt zich het recht voor om de
gebruiksaanwijzing duidelijk te interpreteren. Het uiterlijk van het product is
afhankelijk van het product dat u hebt ontvangen. Neemt u het ons niet
kwalijk dat we u niet meer op de hoogte stellen van eventuele
technologische of software-updates voor ons product.

HORSE HAY NET
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WAARSCHUWING EN VOORZICHTIGHEID
 Verstikkingsgevaar: Zorg ervoor dat het hooinet op een hoogte hangt waar

paarden er niet aan kunnen kauwen of bijten. Losse onderdelen of
gescheurde stof kunnen een verstikkings- of inslikrisico vormen.

 Verstrengelingsrisico: Controleer het hooinet altijd voor elk gebruik op
gerafelde riemen, gebroken onderdelen of losse draden. Beschadigde
onderdelen kunnen de benen, nek of het hoofd van een paard verstrengelen,
wat kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood.

 Gevaar voor overbelasting: Overschrijd de aanbevolen capaciteit voor hooi
niet. Overbelasting kan de naden en de hardware beschadigen, waardoor de
zak kan scheuren en het paard mogelijk letsel kan oplopen. Om schade aan
het net, problemen met de bediening of verminderde toegang tot ruwvoer
door overbelasting te voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen een capaciteitsmarge
van 10%-15% aan te houden.

 Correct ophangen: Hang het hooinet stevig op met de daarvoor bestemde
banden en bevestigingsmateriaal. Zorg ervoor dat het bevestigd is aan een
stabiele constructie die het gewicht van het hooi kan dragen en bestand is
tegen trekken van het paard.

 Regelmatige inspectie: Controleer het hooinet dagelijks op tekenen van
slijtage, zoals gerafeld nylon, losse steken of beschadigde metalen
onderdelen. Stop het gebruik onmiddellijk als u gebreken constateert.

 Reinigingsinstructies: Reinig het hooinet alleen met milde zeep en water.
Vermijd het gebruik van agressieve chemicaliën of schuurmiddelen, omdat
deze het nylon materiaal kunnen aantasten en de sterkte ervan kunnen
aantasten.

 Toezicht: Houd paarden altijd in de gaten wanneer ze het hooinet
gebruiken , vooral tijdens de eerste keren dat ze het gebruiken, om te
voorkomen dat ze het product beschadigen of misbruiken. Let op: Dit product
is een trainingshulpmiddel. Bij het eerste gebruik is het raadzaam om de
gebruiksduur te beperken tot 10-15 minuten en deze geleidelijk te verhogen
tot 24 uur continu gebruik. Als ongeduldige of angstige paarden vaak in het
net bijten, pas dan de maaswijdte aan of verkort de gebruiksduur tijdelijk. Als
het paard later overschakelt op rustig eten, kan de gebruiksduur geleidelijk
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worden verlengd.

Model WMDY25163

Hoofdmateriaal PE

Mesh - typen Klein gaas

Knoopnettypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knooploos net

Productafmetingen ( ft ) 5*5*5

Model WMDY2516 4

Hoofdmateriaal PE

Mesh - typen Klein gaas

Knoopnettypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knooploos net

Productafmetingen ( ft ) 6 * 6 * 6

Model WMDY2516 6

Hoofdmateriaal PE

Mesh - typen Middelgrote maaswijdte

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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Knoopnettypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knooploos net

Productafmetingen ( ft ) 5*5*5

Model WMDY2516 7

Hoofdmateriaal PE

Mesh - typen Middelgrote maaswijdte

Knoopnettypen​ ​ ​ ​ Knooploos net

Productafmetingen ( ft ) 6 * 6 * 6

Model WMDY2516 8

Hoofdmateriaal PE

Mesh - typen Middelgrote maaswijdte

Knoopnettypen​ ​ ​ ​ Geknoopt net

Productafmetingen ( ft ) 5 * 5 * 5
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Gebruiksstappen​

1

Plaats het net
over de baal

2

Schuif het
hooinet over
de
binnenkant
van de
hooibaal
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3

Trek het
afdichtingsko
ord strak om
het net te
sluiten
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4

Maak het
afdichtingsko
ord vast

5

Het touw kan
aan de pilaar
worden
bevestigd
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GEBRUIKS- EN
ONDERHOUDSRICHTLIJNEN VOOR
HOOINETTEN VOOR PAARDEN

I. Gebruiksrichtlijnen

Kies het juiste product op basis van de behoeften van uw paard
 Kies een hooinet met de juiste capaciteit en materiaal, afhankelijk van de

leeftijd van het paard (bijv. veulen, volwassen paard, oud paard), de
voedingsgewoonten (bijv. of het paard gretig eet of ruwvoer eet) en de
lichaamsgrootte. Bijvoorbeeld:

 hooinet met een fijne maaswijdte dat langzaam vreet .
 Hiermee voorkomt u voederproblemen of schade aan het hooinet door

niet-passende producten.

Correcte installatie en beveiliging
 Hang het hooinet op een geschikte hoogte in de stal (ongeveer 60-80 cm

boven de grond). De hoogte moet het paard in staat stellen om natuurlijk te
eten met zijn hoofd naar beneden, wat comfortabel is voor de nek. Hang het
niet te hoog (waardoor het paard zijn nek ongemakkelijk moet strekken) of te
laag (wat kan leiden tot vertrappen). Gebruik stevige haken of touwen om het
hooinet vast te zetten. Zorg ervoor dat het ophangpunt stabiel is om te
voorkomen dat de zak heen en weer slingert, valt of door het paard naar de
grond wordt getrokken.

Controleer de hoeveelheid hooivulling
 Bij het bijvullen van hooi iedere keer:
 Vul het hooinet niet te vol (het is aan te raden om het hooinet niet meer dan

2/3 van de capaciteit te vullen). Dit voorkomt morsen en verspilling van
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ruwvoer, terwijl er voldoende comfortabele vreetruimte overblijft voor het
paard.

 Vul ook niet te weinig hooi. Onvoldoende hooi kan ertoe leiden dat het paard
het hooinet bijt of vertrapt wanneer het de rest van het ruwvoer niet kan
bereiken.

Vermijd gedwongen gebruik en onjuiste interventie
 Als het paard weerstand vertoont bij het eerste gebruik van het hooinet

(bijvoorbeeld door heen en weer te lopen, te weigeren te eten, in de zak te
bijten), forceer het dan niet. Leg in plaats daarvan een kleine hoeveelheid
hooi bij de opening van de zak om het paard geleidelijk te laten wennen.

 Trek of zwaai niet willekeurig aan het hooinet tijdens het voeren, aangezien

dit het paard kan laten schrikken of ervoor kan zorgen dat het stikt. II.

Dagelijks onderhoud
Regelmatig schoonmaken voor hygiëne
 Verwijder na het vervangen van het hooi altijd de restanten kruimels, stof en

paardenhaar uit het hooinet. Zo voorkomt u dat bacteriën zich in bedorven
voer nestelen.

 Voer eenmaal per week een grondige reiniging uit:
 Wasbare materialen (bijvoorbeeld canvas en nylon) kunt u het beste

afspoelen met schoon water of een mild huisdierreinigingsmiddel. Laat het
vervolgens volledig aan de lucht drogen voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt.

 Voor gevlochten hooinetten gebruikt u een harde borstel om vuil uit de
openingen te verwijderen. Plaats de netten vervolgens op een geventileerde
plaats om te drogen en schimmel te voorkomen.

Controleer de staat van het onderdeel en pak slijtage
onmiddellijk aan
 Controleer voor elk gebruik de banden, naden en de randen van het net/de

openingen van de zak op beschadigingen (bijvoorbeeld scheuren, rafelen,
splijten) en zorg ervoor dat de haken/touwen niet roesten of loszitten.

 Kleine losrakingen kunt u direct repareren met slijtvast garen.
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 Als de banden gebroken zijn, het gaas ernstig beschadigd is of het materiaal
verkleurd/verhard is (wat gevolgen heeft voor de veiligheid van het paard bij
het voeren), vervang dan onmiddellijk het hooinet en gebruik het niet meer.

Juiste opslag om de levensduur te verlengen
 Wanneer niet in gebruik:
 Maak het hooinet grondig schoon en laat het daarna goed drogen.
 Vouw of leg het plat neer voor opslag in een droge, geventileerde en donkere

ruimte. Dit voorkomt veroudering van het materiaal, verkleuring door direct
zonlicht of schimmelvorming door vochtige omgevingen.

 Stapel het hooinet bij het opbergen niet op met scherpe voorwerpen (bijv.
metalen onderdelen van paardentuig, gereedschap) om scheuren te
voorkomen. Houd het uit de buurt van het loopgebied van het paard om te
voorkomen dat het gebeten of vertrapt wordt.

Omgaan met bijzondere situaties
 Als het hooinet per ongeluk besmet is met paardenurine of -uitwerpselen:
 Maak het onmiddellijk grondig schoon en desinfecteer het grondig. Week het

10-15 minuten in verdunde, huisdiervriendelijke desinfectievloeistof en spoel
het daarna goed af.

 Laat het volledig drogen voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt, om nare geurtjes en
bacteriële resten te voorkomen.

 Bij lage wintertemperaturen:
 Als het materiaal van het hooinet hard wordt (bijvoorbeeld sommige nylon

materialen), hang het dan niet direct op voor direct gebruik. Zet het een tijdje
binnen om de flexibiliteit te herstellen voordat u het vult met voer. Dit
voorkomt dat het broze materiaal breekt onder druk.
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RED DE HENO PARA CABALLOS
MODELO:

WMDY25163/WMDY25164/WMDY25166/WMDY25167/WMDY25168
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MODELO: WMDY25163/WMDY2516 4/ WMDY25166/WMDY2516 7/
WMDY25168

Estas son las instrucciones originales; lea atentamente todas las
instrucciones del manual antes de utilizarlo. VEVOR se reserva el derecho
de interpretar este manual de usuario. La apariencia del producto
dependerá del producto que haya recibido. Le rogamos que nos disculpe
si no le informamos de nuevo si hay actualizaciones tecnológicas o de
software en nuestro producto.

HORSE HAY NET
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ADVERTENCIA Y PRECAUCIÓN
 Peligro de asfixia: Asegúrese de que la red de heno esté colgada a una

altura donde los caballos no puedan morder ni morder piezas del herraje. Las
piezas sueltas o la tela rasgada pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia o
ingestión.

 Riesgo de enredo: Inspeccione siempre la red de heno para detectar
correas deshilachadas, herrajes rotos o hilos sueltos antes de cada uso. Los
componentes dañados pueden enredarse en las patas, el cuello o la cabeza
del caballo, causando lesiones graves o la muerte.

 Peligro de sobrecarga: No exceda la capacidad de heno recomendada. El
llenado excesivo puede forzar las costuras y los herrajes, provocando la
rotura de la bolsa y potencialmente lastimando al caballo. Para evitar daños a
la red, dificultades de manejo o acceso limitado al forraje por sobrellenado,
se recomienda dejar un margen de capacidad del 10% al 15%.

 Colgado correcto: Cuelgue la red de heno de forma segura con las correas
y los herrajes correspondientes. Asegúrese de que esté fijada a una
estructura estable que soporte el peso del heno y evite que el caballo la tire.

 Inspección regular: Revise la red de heno a diario para detectar signos de
desgaste, como nailon deshilachado, puntadas sueltas o piezas metálicas
dañadas. Suspenda su uso inmediatamente si detecta algún defecto.

 Instrucciones de limpieza: Limpie la red de heno únicamente con agua y
jabón suave. Evite usar productos químicos agresivos o limpiadores
abrasivos, ya que pueden degradar el nailon y comprometer su resistencia.

 Supervisión: Supervise siempre a los caballos cuando usen la red de heno ,
especialmente al principio, para asegurarse de que no intenten dañarla ni
hacer un mal uso del producto. Recordatorio: Este producto es una ayuda
para el entrenamiento. Para el primer uso, se recomienda limitar la duración
a 10-15 minutos y aumentarla gradualmente hasta 24 horas de uso continuo.
Si los caballos impacientes o ansiosos muerden la red con frecuencia, ajuste
el tamaño de la malla o reduzca temporalmente el tiempo de uso. Si
posteriormente el caballo cambia a una alimentación más tranquila, puede
extender la duración gradualmente.
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Modelo WMDY25163

Material principal Educación física

Tipos de malla Malla pequeña

Tipos de redes de

anudar

Red sin nudos

Dimensiones del

producto ( pies )

5*5*5

Modelo WMDY2516 4

Material principal Educación física

Tipos de malla Malla pequeña

Tipos de redes de

anudar

Red sin nudos

Dimensiones del

producto ( pies )

6 * 6 * 6

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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Modelo WMDY2516 6

Material principal Educación física

Tipos de malla Malla mediana

Tipos de redes de

anudar

Red sin nudos

Dimensiones del

producto ( pies )

5*5*5

Modelo WMDY2516 7

Material principal Educación física

Tipos de malla Malla mediana

Tipos de redes de

anudar

Red sin nudos

Dimensiones del

producto ( pies )

6 * 6 * 6

Modelo WMDY2516 8

Material principal Educación física

Tipos de malla Malla mediana
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Tipos de redes de

anudar

Red anudada

Dimensiones del

producto ( pies )

5 * 5 * 5

Pasos de uso
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1

Coloque la
red sobre el
fardo

2

Deslice la red
de heno
sobre el
interior del
fardo de
heno.
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3

Apriete la
cuerda de
sellado para
cerrar la red.

4

Ate la cuerda
de sellado
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5

La cuerda se
puede fijar al
pilar.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y
MANTENIMIENTO PARA REDES DE HENO
PARA CABALLOS

I. Instrucciones de uso

Elija el producto adecuado según las necesidades del caballo
 Seleccione una red de heno con la capacidad y el material adecuados según

la edad del caballo (p. ej., potro, caballo adulto, caballo mayor), sus hábitos
alimenticios (p. ej., si come con avidez o si desgarra el forraje) y su tamaño
corporal. Por ejemplo:

 red de heno de alimentación lenta con un diseño de malla fina.
 Esto evita dificultades de alimentación o daños en la red de heno causados

por productos no compatibles.
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Instalación y fijación adecuadas
 Cuelgue la red de heno a una altura adecuada en el establo

(aproximadamente entre 60 y 80 cm del suelo). Esta altura debe permitir que
el caballo coma con naturalidad con la cabeza baja, garantizando así la
comodidad del cuello. Evite colgarla demasiado alta (lo que obligaría al
caballo a estirar el cuello de forma incómoda) o demasiado baja (lo que
podría provocar pisoteo). Utilice ganchos o cuerdas resistentes para
asegurar la red de heno, asegurándose de que el punto de suspensión sea
estable para evitar que la bolsa se balancee, se caiga o sea arrastrada al
suelo por el caballo.

Controlar la cantidad de relleno de heno
 Al rellenar el heno cada vez:
 No llene demasiado la red (se recomienda no llenarla más de 2/3 de su

capacidad). Esto evita que el forraje se derrame y se desperdicie, dejando
suficiente espacio para que el caballo pueda comer cómodamente.

 No llene el heno de menos. La cantidad insuficiente de heno puede provocar
que el caballo muerda o pisotee la red al no poder alcanzar el forraje
restante.

Evite el uso forzado y la intervención inadecuada
 Si el caballo muestra resistencia al usar la red de heno por primera vez (p. ej.,

camina de un lado a otro, se niega a comer, muerde la bolsa), no lo fuerce.
En su lugar, coloque una pequeña cantidad de heno en la abertura de la
bolsa para que el caballo se adapte gradualmente.

 Durante la alimentación, no tire ni balancee la red de heno al azar, ya que

esto puede asustar al caballo o provocar que se ahogue. II.

Mantenimiento diario
Limpieza regular para la higiene
 Después de cada reemplazo de heno, vacíe las migas de forraje residuales,
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el polvo y el pelo de caballo de la red de heno para evitar que el forraje en
mal estado genere bacterias.

 Realice una limpieza profunda una vez por semana:
 Para materiales lavables (por ejemplo, lona, nailon), enjuague con agua

limpia o un detergente suave específico para mascotas y luego séquelos al
aire por completo antes de volver a usarlos.

 Para las redes de heno de paja tejida, use un cepillo rígido para limpiar los
residuos de los espacios, luego colóquelas en un área ventilada para que se
sequen y eviten el moho.

Inspeccione el estado de los componentes y solucione el
desgaste rápidamente
 Antes de cada uso, revise las correas, las costuras y los bordes de las

aberturas de la malla/bolsa de la red de heno para detectar daños (por
ejemplo, rasgaduras, desenredados, rajaduras) y asegúrese de que los
ganchos/cuerdas no estén oxidados ni sueltos.

 En caso de deshilachado leve, repárelo rápidamente con hilo resistente al
desgaste.

 Si las correas están rotas, la malla está muy dañada o el material está
enmohecido/endurecido (lo que afecta la seguridad de alimentación del
caballo), reemplace la red de heno inmediatamente y no continúe usándola.

Almacenamiento adecuado para prolongar la vida útil
 Cuando no esté en uso:
 Limpie bien la red de heno y séquela por completo.
 Dóblelo o extiéndalo para guardarlo en un lugar seco, ventilado y oscuro.

Esto evita el envejecimiento del material, la decoloración por la luz solar
directa o el moho causado por la humedad.

 Al guardarla, no apile la red de heno con objetos afilados (por ejemplo,
herrajes metálicos del equipo del caballo o herramientas) para evitar que se
rompa. Manténgala alejada del área de actividad del caballo para evitar
mordeduras o pisoteos.

Manejo de situaciones especiales
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 Si la red de heno se contamina accidentalmente con orina o heces de
caballo:

 Límpielo y desinféctelo a fondo inmediatamente. Sumérjalo en desinfectante
diluido específico para mascotas durante 10 a 15 minutos y luego enjuáguelo
bien.

 Séquelo completamente antes de volver a usarlo para evitar olores y
residuos bacterianos.

 En condiciones invernales de bajas temperaturas:
 Si el material de la red para heno se endurece (por ejemplo, algunos

materiales de nailon), no la cuelgue para usarla directamente. Colóquela en
el interior un rato para que recupere su flexibilidad antes de llenarla con
forraje. Esto evita que el material frágil se rompa bajo tensión.
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FIENO PER CAVALLI NET
MODELLO:

WMDY25163/WMDY25164/WMDY25166/WMDY25167/WMDY25168
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MODELLO: WMDY25163/WMDY2516 4/ WMDY25166/WMDY2516 7/
WMDY25168

Queste sono le istruzioni originali, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le
istruzioni del manuale prima dell'uso. VEVOR si riserva la piena
interpretazione del proprio manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto
dipenderà dal prodotto ricevuto. Vi preghiamo di scusarci se non vi
informeremo più in caso di aggiornamenti tecnologici o software sul nostro
prodotto.

HORSE HAY NET
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ATTENZIONE E CAUTELA
 Pericolo di soffocamento: assicurarsi che la rete per il fieno sia appesa a

un'altezza tale da impedire ai cavalli di masticare o staccare pezzi di
materiale. Parti staccate o tessuto strappato possono rappresentare un
rischio di soffocamento o ingestione.

 Rischio di impigliamento: ispezionare sempre la rete da fieno prima di ogni
utilizzo per verificare che non vi siano cinghie sfilacciate, componenti rotti o
fili allentati. I componenti danneggiati possono impigliare le zampe, il collo o
la testa del cavallo, causando gravi lesioni o la morte.

 Pericolo di sovraccarico: non superare la capacità di fieno consigliata. Un
riempimento eccessivo può sollecitare le cuciture e i componenti metallici,
causando la rottura del sacco e potenzialmente ferendolo. Per evitare danni
alla rete, difficoltà di movimentazione o difficoltà di accesso al foraggio
causate da un riempimento eccessivo, si consiglia di lasciare un margine di
capacità del 10%-15%.

 Corretta sospensione: appendere la rete per il fieno in modo sicuro
utilizzando le cinghie e gli accessori appositi. Assicurarsi che sia fissata a una
struttura stabile in grado di sostenere il peso del fieno e di resistere allo
strappo del cavallo.

 Ispezione regolare: controllare quotidianamente la rete per fieno per
verificare la presenza di segni di usura, come nylon sfilacciato, punti allentati
o parti metalliche danneggiate. Interrompere immediatamente l'uso se si
riscontrano difetti.

 Istruzioni per la pulizia: pulire la rete da fieno esclusivamente con acqua e
sapone neutro. Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi o detergenti
abrasivi, poiché possono degradare il materiale in nylon e comprometterne la
resistenza.

 Supervisione: Supervisionare sempre i cavalli quando utilizzano la rete per
fieno , soprattutto durante i primi utilizzi, per assicurarsi che non tentino di
danneggiare o utilizzare impropriamente il prodotto. Promemoria: Questo
prodotto è un ausilio per l'addestramento. Per l'uso iniziale, si consiglia di
limitare la durata a 10-15 minuti e di aumentarla gradualmente fino a un
utilizzo continuo di 24 ore; se i cavalli impazienti o ansiosi mordono
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frequentemente la rete, regolare la dimensione delle maglie o ridurre
temporaneamente il tempo di utilizzo e, se il cavallo in seguito passa
all'alimentazione calma, la durata di utilizzo può essere gradualmente estesa.

Modello WMDY25163

Materiale principale PE

Tipi di maglia Maglia piccola

Tipi di reti per

annodamenti

Rete senza nodi

Dimensioni del prodotto

( piedi )

5*5*5

Modello WMDY2516 4

Materiale principale PE

Tipi di maglia Maglia piccola

Tipi di reti per

annodamenti

Rete senza nodi

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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Dimensioni del prodotto

( piedi )

6 * 6 * 6

Modello WMDY2516 6

Materiale principale PE

Tipi di maglia Maglia media

Tipi di reti per

annodamenti

Rete senza nodi

Dimensioni del prodotto

( piedi )

5*5*5

Modello WMDY2516 7

Materiale principale PE

Tipi di maglia Maglia media

Tipi di reti per

annodamenti

Rete senza nodi

Dimensioni del prodotto

( piedi )

6 * 6 * 6

Modello WMDY2516 8
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Materiale principale PE

Tipi di maglia Maglia media

Tipi di reti per

annodamenti

Rete annodata

Dimensioni del prodotto

( piedi )

5 * 5 * 5

Fasi di utilizzo
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1

Posizionare
la rete sopra
la balla

2

Fai scivolare
la rete da
fieno
all'interno
della balla di
fieno
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3

Stringere la
corda di
tenuta per
chiudere la
rete

4

Legare la
corda di
tenuta
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5

La corda può
essere fissata
al pilastro

LINEE GUIDA PER L'USO E LA
MANUTENZIONE DELLE RETI PER FIENO
PER CAVALLI

I. Linee guida per l'utilizzo

Scegli il prodotto giusto in base alle esigenze del cavallo
 Selezionare una rete da fieno con capacità e materiale adeguati in base

all'età del cavallo (ad esempio, puledro, cavallo adulto, cavallo anziano), alle
abitudini alimentari (ad esempio, se mangia avidamente o se strappa il
foraggio) e alle dimensioni del corpo. Ad esempio:

 rete per fieno a lenta alimentazione con una maglia fine.
 In questo modo si evitano difficoltà di alimentazione o danni alla rete di fieno

causati da prodotti non abbinati.
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Installazione e fissaggio corretti
 Appendere la rete per il fieno a un'altezza adeguata nella stalla (circa 60-80

cm da terra). L'altezza dovrebbe consentire al cavallo di mangiare
naturalmente con la testa abbassata, garantendo il comfort del collo. Evitare
di appenderla troppo in alto (che costringerebbe il cavallo a allungare il collo
in modo scomodo) o troppo in basso (che potrebbe causare il calpestamento).
Utilizzare ganci o corde robusti per fissare la rete per il fieno, assicurandosi
che il punto di aggancio sia stabile per evitare che il sacco oscilli, cada o
venga trascinato a terra dal cavallo.

Controllare la quantità di riempimento del fieno
 Quando si riempie il fieno ogni volta:
 Non riempire eccessivamente (si consiglia di non riempire più di 2/3 della

capacità della rete per il fieno). In questo modo si evita che il foraggio
fuoriesca e si sprechi, lasciando al contempo abbastanza spazio per
l'alimentazione del cavallo.

 Non riempire troppo la rete. Una quantità insufficiente di fieno potrebbe far sì
che il cavallo morda o calpesti la rete quando non riesce a raggiungere il
foraggio rimanente.

Evitare l'uso forzato e l'intervento improprio
 Se il cavallo mostra resistenza quando usa la rete per il fieno per la prima

volta (ad esempio, si muove avanti e indietro, rifiuta di mangiare, morde il
sacco), non forzarlo. Piuttosto, posiziona una piccola quantità di fieno
all'apertura del sacco per guidare il cavallo ad adattarsi gradualmente.

 Durante l'alimentazione, non tirare o oscillare la rete del fieno in modo

casuale, poiché ciò potrebbe spaventare il cavallo o farlo soffocare. II.

Manutenzione giornaliera
Pulizia regolare per l'igiene
 Dopo ogni sostituzione del fieno, eliminare dalla rete del fieno briciole di
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foraggio residue, polvere e peli di cavallo per evitare che il foraggio avariato
possa favorire la proliferazione di batteri.

 Eseguire una pulizia profonda una volta alla settimana:
 Per i materiali lavabili (ad esempio tela, nylon), sciacquare con acqua pulita o

con un detergente delicato specifico per animali domestici, quindi lasciare
asciugare completamente all'aria prima di riutilizzarli.

 Per le reti da fieno in paglia intrecciata, utilizzare una spazzola rigida per
pulire i detriti dagli spazi vuoti, quindi posizionarle in un luogo ventilato per
farle asciugare e prevenire la formazione di muffa.

Ispezionare le condizioni dei componenti e risolvere
tempestivamente i problemi di usura
 Prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare che le cinghie, le cuciture e i bordi delle

aperture della rete da fieno/sacco non siano danneggiati (ad esempio, strappi,
sfilacciamenti, spaccature) e assicurarsi che i ganci/le corde non siano
arrugginiti o allentati.

 In caso di sfilacciamenti di lieve entità, ripararli tempestivamente con filo
resistente all'usura.

 Se le cinghie sono rotte, la rete è gravemente danneggiata o il materiale è
ammuffito/indurito (il che compromette la sicurezza dell'alimentazione del
cavallo), sostituire immediatamente la rete per il fieno e non continuare a
utilizzarla.

Conservazione adeguata per prolungare la durata di vita
 Quando non in uso:
 Pulire accuratamente la rete per il fieno e asciugarla completamente.
 Ripiegatelo o distendetelo in un luogo asciutto, ventilato e buio. Questo evita

l'invecchiamento del materiale, lo scolorimento dovuto alla luce solare diretta
o la formazione di muffa causata da ambienti umidi.

 Durante lo stoccaggio, non impilare la rete per fieno su oggetti appuntiti (ad
esempio, accessori metallici di attrezzature per cavalli, attrezzi) per evitare
che si strappi. Tenerla lontano dall'area di attività del cavallo per evitare che
venga morsa o calpestata.
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Gestire situazioni speciali
 Se la rete da fieno viene accidentalmente contaminata da urina o feci di

cavallo:
 Puliscilo e disinfettalo accuratamente immediatamente. Immergilo in un

disinfettante diluito specifico per animali domestici per 10-15 minuti, quindi
risciacqua bene.

 Asciugarlo completamente prima di riutilizzarlo per evitare odori e residui
batterici.

 In condizioni invernali di basse temperature:
 Se il materiale della rete da fieno si indurisce (ad esempio, alcuni materiali in

nylon), non appenderla direttamente per l'uso. Riporla al chiuso per un po' di
tempo per ripristinare la flessibilità prima di riempirla di foraggio. Questo
impedisce al materiale fragile di rompersi sotto sforzo.
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HÄSTHÖNÄT​
MODELL:

WMDY25163/WMDY25164/WMDY25166/WMDY25167/WMDY25168
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MODELL: WMDY25163/WMDY2516 4/ WMDY25166/WMDY2516 7/
WMDY25168

Detta är originalinstruktionerna, vänligen läs alla instruktioner noggrant
innan du använder produkten. VEVOR förbehåller sig en tydlig tolkning av
vår användarmanual. Produktens utseende ska vara beroende av den
produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursäkt för att vi inte kommer att informera
dig igen om det finns några teknik- eller programuppdateringar för vår
produkt.

HORSE HAY NET
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VARNING OCH FÖRSIKTIGHET
 Kvävningsrisk: Se till att hönätet hängs på en höjd där hästar inte kan tugga

eller bita av delar av beslagen. Lösa delar eller trasigt tyg kan utgöra en
kvävnings- eller förtäringsrisk.

 Risk för intrassling: Kontrollera alltid hönätet för slitna remmar, trasiga
beslag eller lösa trådar före varje användning. Skadade komponenter kan
trassla in hästens ben, nacke eller huvud, vilket kan leda till allvarliga skador
eller dödsfall.

 Fara vid överbelastning: Överskrid inte den rekommenderade
hökapaciteten. Överfyllning kan orsaka ansträngning av sömmar och beslag,
vilket kan orsaka att säcken går sönder och potentiellt skadar hästen. För att
undvika skador på nätet, svårigheter att hantera eller försämrad tillgång till
foder orsakat av överfyllning rekommenderas det att lämna en
kapacitetsmarginal på 10–15 %.

 Korrekt upphängning: Häng hönätet ordentligt med de avsedda remmarna
och fästena. Se till att det är fäst vid en stabil konstruktion som kan bära
höets vikt och motstå drag från hästen.

 Regelbunden inspektion: Kontrollera hönätet dagligen för tecken på slitage,
såsom sliten nylon, lösa sömmar eller skadade metalldelar. Avbryt
användningen omedelbart om några defekter upptäcks.

 Rengöringsinstruktioner: Rengör hönätet endast med mild tvål och vatten.
Undvik att använda starka kemikalier eller slipande rengöringsmedel,
eftersom de kan bryta ner nylonmaterialet och försämra dess styrka.

 Övervakning: Övervaka alltid hästar när de använder hönätet , särskilt under
den första användningen, för att säkerställa att de inte försöker skada eller
missbruka produkten. Vänlig påminnelse: Denna produkt är ett
träningshjälpmedel. För första användningen rekommenderas att begränsa
tiden till 10–15 minuter och gradvis öka den till 24 timmars kontinuerlig
användning. Om otåliga eller oroliga hästar ofta biter i nätet, justera
maskstorleken eller minska användningstiden tillfälligt. Om hästen senare
övergår till lugn utfodring kan användningstiden förlängas gradvis.
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Modell WMDY25163

Huvudmaterial PE

Nättyper​ ​ Litet nät

Typer av knutnät​ ​ Knutlöst nät

Produktmått ( fot ) 5*5*5

Modell WMDY2516 4

Huvudmaterial PE

Nättyper​ ​ Litet nät

Typer av knutnät​ ​ Knutlöst nät

Produktmått ( fot ) 6 * 6 * 6

Modell WMDY2516 6

Huvudmaterial PE

Nättyper​ ​ Medelstor mesh

Typer av knutnät​ ​ Knutlöst nät

PRODUCT PARAMETER
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Produktmått ( fot ) 5*5*5

Modell WMDY2516 7

Huvudmaterial PE

Nättyper​ ​ Medelstor mesh

Typer av knutnät​ ​ Knutlöst nät

Produktmått ( fot ) 6 * 6 * 6

Modell WMDY2516 8

Huvudmaterial PE

Nättyper​ ​ Medelstor mesh

Typer av knutnät​ ​ Knutet nät

Produktmått ( fot ) 5 * 5 * 5
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Användningssteg​

1

Placera nätet
över balen

2

Trä hönätet
över insidan
av höbalen
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3

Dra åt
tätningsrepet
för att stänga
nätet

4

Knyt
tätningsrepet
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5

Repet kan
fästas på
pelaren

ANVÄNDNINGS- OCH
UNDERHÅLLSRIKTLINJER FÖR HÖNÄT
FÖR HÄSTAR

I. Användningsriktlinjer

Välj rätt produkt baserat på hästens behov
 Välj ett hönät med lämplig kapacitet och material beroende på hästens ålder

(t.ex. föl, vuxen häst, senior häst), ätvanor (t.ex. om den äter ivrigt eller sliter i
grovfoder) och kroppsstorlek. Till exempel:

 För äldre hästar som riskerar att kvävas, välj ett hönät med finmaskig design
som matar långsamt.

 Detta undviker utfodringssvårigheter eller skador på hönätet orsakade av
felaktiga produkter.
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Korrekt installation och säkring
 Häng hönätet på lämplig höjd i stallet (cirka 60-80 cm över marken). Höjden

ska göra det möjligt för hästen att äta naturligt med sänkt huvud, vilket
säkerställer nackkomfort. Undvik att hänga det för högt (vilket tvingar hästen
att sträcka halsen obekvämt) eller för lågt (vilket kan leda till att hästen
trampar på det). Använd stadiga krokar eller rep för att säkra hönätet och se
till att upphängningspunkten är stabil för att förhindra att påsen svajar, faller
eller dras till marken av hästen.

Kontrollmängd för höfyllning
 Vid varje påfyllning av hö:
 Överfyll inte (det rekommenderas att inte fylla mer än 2/3 av hönätets

kapacitet). Detta förhindrar att foder spills och går till spillo, samtidigt som det
lämnar tillräckligt med bekvämt ätutrymme för hästen.

 Fyll inte heller för lite. Otillräckligt med hö kan få hästen att bita eller trampa
på hönätet när den inte kan nå det återstående grovfodret.

Undvik tvångsanvändning och felaktig ingripande
 Om hästen visar motstånd när den använder hönätet för första gången (t.ex.

går fram och tillbaka, vägrar äta, biter i påsen), tvinga den inte. Placera
istället en liten mängd hö i påsens öppning för att vägleda hästen att gradvis
anpassa sig.

 Dra eller svaja inte hönätet slumpmässigt under utfodring, eftersom det kan

skrämma hästen eller få den att kvävas. II. Dagligt underhåll
Regelbunden rengöring för hygien
 Efter varje höbyte, töm hönätet på överblivet fodersmulor, damm och hästhår

för att förhindra att bakterier sprider sig i det förstörda fodret.
 Gör en djuprengöring en gång i veckan:
 Tvättbara material (t.ex. kanvas, nylon), skölj med rent vatten eller ett milt

rengöringsmedel avsett för husdjur och låt sedan lufttorka helt innan de
återanvänds.
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 För vävda halmhånät, använd en styv borste för att rengöra skräp från
springor och placera sedan i ett ventilerat utrymme för att torka och förhindra
mögel.

Kontrollera komponenternas skick och åtgärda slitage
omedelbart
 Kontrollera hönätets remmar, sömmar och nätets/påsens öppningskanter före

varje användning för skador (t.ex. revor, nystas upp eller spricker) och se till
att krokar/rep inte är rostiga eller lösa.

 Vid mindre upprivningar, reparera den omedelbart med slitstark tråd.
 Om remmarna är trasiga, nätet är omfattande skadat eller materialet är

möglat/härdat (vilket påverkar hästens ätsäkerhet), byt ut hönätet omedelbart
och fortsätt inte använda det.

Korrekt förvaring för att förlänga livslängden
 När den inte används:
 Rengör hönätet noggrant och torka det helt.
 Vik eller lägg den platt för förvaring i ett torrt, ventilerat och mörkt

förvaringsutrymme. Detta undviker att materialet åldras, bleknar på grund av
direkt solljus eller mögel orsakat av fuktiga miljöer.

 Stapla inte hönätet med vassa föremål (t.ex. metallbeslag på hästutrustning,
verktyg) vid förvaring för att förhindra att det rivs sönder. Håll det borta från
hästens aktivitetsområde för att undvika att bli biten eller trampad på.

Hantering av speciella situationer
 Om hönätet av misstag kontamineras av hästurin eller avföring:
 Rengör och desinficera den noggrant omedelbart. Blötlägg den i utspätt

husdjursspecifikt desinfektionsmedel i 10–15 minuter och skölj sedan
noggrant.

 Torka den helt innan du använder den igen för att förhindra lukt och
bakterierester.

 Vid låga vintertemperaturer:
 Om hönätmaterialet hårdnar (t.ex. vissa nylonmaterial), häng inte upp det för

direkt användning. Placera det inomhus ett tag för att återställa flexibiliteten
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innan du fyller det med foder. Detta förhindrar att det spröda materialet går
sönder under belastning.
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